
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

Great Plains Area 
Indian Health Service 
Federal Building, Room 309 
115 4th Ave. SE 
Aberdeen, SD 57401 

April 28, 2023 

OUR REFERENCE:  AO-AS/DAM 
Amendment No. One (1) 
Solicitation Number: RFQ-23-094 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Attached is the executed SF-30 document(s) signed and dated by the Contracting Officer 
in reference to solicitation number RFQ-23-094. Please retain for your own records. 

Should you have any questions or need information, please contact David Jones, Contract 
Specialist at david.jones@ihs.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Wenda Wright 
Contracting Officer 
Great Plains Area Indian Health Service 

Attachments 
- SF 30
- Update Specifcations wording, add pictures &

mileage/hours of trade-in skid loader.



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1. CONTRACT ID CODE

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICAITON NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicble)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FACILITY CODE

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICIATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a)By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment
your desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this
amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPIRATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15C. DATE SIGNED

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

PAGE  OF    PAGES

6. ISSUED BY CODE

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X)

CODE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable



A. This is a combined synopsis/solicitation for commercial items prepared in accordance with the format in Federal Acquisition
Regulation (FAR) Subpart 12.6, as supplemented with additional information included in this notice, FAR Part 12,
Acquisition of Commercial Items (Title VIII of the Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994) (Public Law 103-355).
This announcement constitutes the only solicitation; quotes are being requested and a written solicitation will not be
issued.

B. The Great Plains Area Indian Health Service (IHS) intends to award a Firm-Fixed Price, Commercial Item, Purchase Order in
response to Request for Quote (RFQ) RFQ-23-094.

C. This solicitation document and incorporated provisions and clauses are those in effect through Federal Acquisition Circular
2023-02/03-16-2023.

D. This RFQ is issued as 100% Unrestricted, and the associated NAICS Code is 423830, which has a small business standard of
150 number of employees.

E. The quoted unit pricing must be all inclusive (to include but not be limited to travel, lodging, per diem, fringe benefits,
federal, state and local taxes) plus all other costs pertinent to the performance of this contract. Utilize your most competitive
and reasonable rates.

To provide one (1) Skid Loader.

To be provided for the Great Plains Area Indian Health Service, Fort Thompson Health Center, Fort Thompson, South
Dakota, 57339. Delivery Location: Fort Thompson Health Center, 1323 BIA Route 4, Fort Thompson, SD 57339. The period
of performance will be 90 days from Date of Award.

FAR 52.212-1 Instructions to Offerors-Commercial  and Commercial Services (March 2023).

Quotes shall be submitted on company letterhead stationery, signed, dated and it shall include:

Solicitation number RFQ-23-0 .
Closing Date: April 2 , 2023 at 12:00 pm CST.
Name, address and telephone number of company and email address of contact person.
Technical description of the item/service being offered in sufficient detail to evaluate compliance with the
requirements of the solicitation. This may include product literature, or other documents, if necessary.
Terms of any express warranty.
Price and any discount terms.
“Remit to” address, if different than mailing address.
A completed copy of the representations and certifications at FAR 52.212-3 (see FAR 52.212-3(b) for those
representations and certifications that the offeror shall complete electronically).
Acknowledgment of Solicitation Amendments (if any issued)
Past performance information, when included as an evaluation factor, to include recent and relevant contracts for the
same or similar items and other references (including contract numbers, points of contact with telephone numbers
and other relevant information).
A statement specifying the extent of agreement with all terms, conditions, and provisions included in the solicitation.
Offerors that fail to furnish required representations or information, or reject the terms and conditions of the
solicitation may be excluded from consideration.

Basis of award is Lowest Price Technically Acceptable “LPTA” factors in determining the successful contractor. 

Shall provide the items listed in the Specifications Listings; Brand Name or Equal Buy
Ability to meet the Delivery Schedule
Complete, fill out, the Indian Firm Representation Form/Specifications Price Lists for all items

 1. 

 2. 

BRAND NAME/EQUAL

Complete the attache Specification Lists: 

262D3 Skid Steer Loader (see attached 
specifications) 

Bobcat S-185 Trade-In Value 

1 EA 

1 EA 

$___________ 

$___________ 

$___________ 

$___________ 

wwright
Highlight






	ADPEE39.tmp
	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
	Great Plains Area



	IDCode: 
	Page: 1
	Pages: 1
	AmendNo: Amendment 1
	EffDate: 04/28/23
	ReqNo: 
	ProjNo: 
	IssCode: 
	IssuedBy: Indian Health Service
Great Plains Area Office
115 4th Ave SE
Aberdeen, SD 57401
	AdmCode: 
	AdminBy: Same
	ContName: 
	ContStrt: 
	ContCnty: 
	ContSt: 
	ContZIP: 
	Code: 
	FacCode: 
	SolAmdNo: RFQ-23-094
	AmendDate: 04/20/23
	ModNo: 
	ModDate: 
	NoCopies: 1
	Amended: Yes
	ApprData: 
	ChgeOrder: 
	Modify: Off
	SuppAuth: 
	OthrSpec: 
	Require: No
	Copies: 1
	Descript: Amendment number one (1) to RFQ-23-094 hereby authorizes the following changes;

A.  To change the wording of the specifications from 3TS-8W-HF Skid Steer Loader to 262D3 Skid Steer Loader;
B.  To add pictures of the trade-in & VIN; current skid loader has 1080 hours;
C.  To extend the solicitation response due date/time to May 5, 2023 at 12:00pm CST.
There are no other changes made by reason of this amendment.

	SignName: 
	SignTitl: 
	ContDate: 
	CoName: Wenda Wright
	CoTitle: Contracting Officer
	CODate: 
	SolChgYs: Yes
	SolChgNo: Off
	OffrExt: Yes
	OffrNoEx: Off
	ChgeOrd: Off
	SuppAgre: Off
	ModOthr: Off
	NoReq: Off
		2023-04-28T07:22:14-0500
	Wenda Wright -S


		2023-04-28T07:23:01-0500
	Wenda Wright -S




